ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. __ 58010

In the matter of the Application

of the Bolsa Knolls Water Company,

(not incorporated), Clayton B. Neill,

owner, for authority to increzse Application No. 40939
water rates in the unmincorporated

territory served near Salinas,

Montexey County, Califormia,

Thomas K. Perry, for applicant,

baward Franeis, Mrs. Warren C. Bauer,
J. L. Little, and Andean Hendexson,

protestants.

John E. Johnson and Harold H )¢
—Fbr &ng Bommission ECafE: : Wtbane{)

QPINION

On March 18, 1959, Clayton B. Neill, doing business as
Bolsa Kaolls Water Company, filed an application requesting authority
to increase his rates for water service supplied in sn unincorporated
area some four miles north of Salinas, Monterey County. A public
hearing was held before Examiner William L. Cole in Salinas on
June 23, 1959, at which time the matter was submitted.
Description of Applicent's System

Applicant's system comsists of two wells, two automatically
controlled deep well tuxbine pumps, an sutomatically controlled
booster pump, two 1,000-gallon pressure tanks, a 10,000-gallon surface
storage tank, gpproximately 9,000 feet of distribution pipeline of
various ;aterials ranging in size from 3/4-inch to 6 inches in diam-
eter, and sexvices and meters for approximately 150 customers. From
one well, water is pumped into onc of the pressure tanks and thence
into the pipeline system. The pressure control at this pump is set
to limits approximately 25 to 50 psi. The other well discharges into

-1-




A, 40939 Jo .

the 10,000-gallon surface storage tank from which the booster pump
receives water for discharge into the distxibution system through the
second pressure tank. The booster contxol is set to limits of approx~
imately 32 and 55 psi. At this second well, piping is arranged to
permit the well pump to discharge directly into the distribution mains
if necessary.

During the year 1958 the applicant sexved a total of 151
consumers, all on a metered basis.,

Present and Proposed Rates

The applicant's present metered service rates together

with rates he proposes are set forth in the following table:

Metered Sexrvice Rates

Per Meter Per Month
Present (o, Proposed
Rates Rates

Quantity Rates:

Fixst
Next
Next
Next
QOver

600 cu.ft, or 1eSS ceseccnces
400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft, ..
2,000 cu.ft., pexr 100 cu.ft, ..
3,000 cu.ft,, per 100 cu.ft, ..
6,000 cu.ft,, per 100 cu.ft, ..

Firse 500 cu.ft.,

Next 500 cu.ft.,

Over 1,000 cu.ft.,
Minimm Charges:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
For 3/4-inch metexr

$ 2.40
.30
.25
.20
.15

OF 1CS5 sueesscee - $ 3.00
per 100 moft. *e - .40
pexr 100 cu,.ft. . - «30

$ 3,00
4,60

LA N X R NN N NN N ¥

$ 2.40

LE RN A BN XN NN N

For
For
For
Fox
For

With the exception of

l-inch meter

1%-inch meter

2-inch meter
3-inch metexr
4~inch meter

one customer

LA A N X N NN N NRXY]
(AN N N B N N N N N1
L E A R A NN EN ¥ N N ]
(LA A N N X W X NN NN )

LA R N X X N NN EN ¥ J

3.60
6.10
8.60
12,00
18.00

9.50
17.00
32.00
62.00

served through a 3/4-inch meter,
all sexvice is through 5/8 x 3/4-inch meters.

The applicant's present rates were authorized by the
, P

Commission in 1953.




A, 43932 jo . .

Actual and Estimated Results of Operations and Rate Base

Both the applicant and the staff introduced studies setting
forth the applicant's utility plant and rate base. The applicant's
study set forth an estimeted end-of~year utility plent and rate base
for 1959, The staff, on the other hand, estimated the average rate
base for the year 1959. The estimated utility plant and rate base of
the applicant and stz2ff are set forth in the following table:

1959 Estimated

Applicant Staff

Utility Plent $37,020.69 $35,610,.00
Depreciation Reserve '(7,983.40) (7,352.00)
Materials and Supplies 1,5900.00 500.00
Working Cash 300,00 250,00.
Duc from Consumers 450,00 -

Depreciated Rate Base $31,287.29  $29,008.00
Both the applicant and the staff also introduced studies

showing the actual results of operations for the year 1958 and esti-
mated results of operations for the year 1959, using the proposed

rates, These latter studies are summarized in the following table:
1959 Estimated

Applicant Staff

Operating Revenues $8,893, $9,120.

Operating Expenses 5,050, 5,070.
Taxes, other than income 490, 500.

Taxes, iacome 414, 500.
Depreciation

1,280, 1,180,

Total Expenses , 87,234, $7,250.,
Net Revenue $1,659, $1,870.
The applicant’'s studies showed a rate of return of 5.3 per
cent on an end-of-year depreclated xrate base of $31,287.29 whereas
the staff studies showed a rate of return of 6.4 per cent on an

average depreciated rate base of $29,000.




A, 40939 jo *

Findings and Conclusions Re Proposed Rates

The recoxrd demonstrates that the current rates will not
pernmit of a profitable operation. Based upon this record we find that

either rate of return based upon its respective rate base is reason-

able and that the proposed increased rates, as shown above, are justi-

fied gnd that present rates insofar as they differ from the rates

hereinafter preseribed are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable?/c’/
Fire Hydrant Rates

The applicant also proposes to file in its taxriffs, rates
for public fire hydrant sexvice. The applicant does not have rates
presently on file for this type of service. The record shows that
the area served by the system is loceted in a fire protection dis-
trxict, but that no hydrants are located in the area at the present
time. The record does not show what effect these rates will have on
the applicant's results of operations. For these reasons the Commis-
sion camnot detexmine whethex ox not these rates are reasonsble.
Therefore, the applicent will not be authorized to adopt these pro-
posed rates for public f£ire hydrant sexrvice at this time.

Sexvice Complaints

At the hearing in this matter a considerable smount of
consumex dissatisfaction was voiced concerning the quality of sexvice
rendered by the applicant. It appears from the record thét there
exists a serious pressure problem in certain portions, if not all,
of the system. Either for this or other reasons, service to certain
consumers has been almost non-existent during certain periods of
time, The record shows further that during certain periods of time,
the ninimum pressure required by the Commission’s General Order No.l03
has not been maintained at least in certain sections of the gystem.
In this regoxd it is noted that the history of this system prior to
the time the applicant purchased it in 1952 indicates that inadequate

pressuxe has been a continual problem.




A. 40832 jo

On the other hand, the xecord also shows that the applicant
is attempting to improve and maintain the system, The applicant has
just recently installed a new pump at an expense of $3,425.39 and
additional expenditures are comtemplated.

Notwithstanding this fact, however, a situation where the
water service for any consumer is not adequate to meet the barest
necessities cannot be condoned snd must be remedied., The Commission
staff in en attempt to eliminate these pressure deficiencies has

recommended that the applicent change its pump operating pressure
control setting to & minfmm of 40 psi at Well No. 2 and install a

larger pressure tank at this location, or a pressure regulating valve

to maintain 40 psi at the discharge line from the present pressure
tank, -

In this regard, the record Shdws that the applicant is an
cxpericnced hydraulics engineer. In addition to the present system,
he ovms two other water systems and also maintains a consulting
engineering business. In view of this experience, it is the Commis-
sion's opinion that the applicant should make an independent determin-
ation as to what changes are necessary to eliminate this pressuxre
problem. It is the Commission's opinion that the conclusions reached
by the applicant concerming these necessary changes be. submitted to
the Commission and at the same time the applicant shall be ordered to
submit a program for bringing thesc changes into effect. Such con-
¢lusions and progrem shall be docketed with the Commission, In
reaching his conciusions, the applicant is to make whatever tests,
pressuxe or otherwise, which he dcems nccessary. The applicant will
be allowed forty-five days from the effective date of this decision
to submit such conclusions and program to the Commission and an

additional ninety days to complete such program,




A. 42338 jo ® ®

The record also indicates that certain other administrative
problems have arisen due apparently to the fact that service complaints
or othcr wmatters requiriag customer commmication axe handled by
letter to a Salinas post office box or by means of a toll telephone
call to the compony's office in Cormel. The applicant does maintain
a local bill collecting representative in the local grocery store.

The Commission staff recommended in the interest of improved customer
reclations that the applicant ghculd provide a copy of its tariff
schedules to the local bill collecting representative for customer
reference and that the telephone mumber through which service inquiries
way be made should be included om the printed bill form.

The record also indicates that the applicant does not
attempt to notify customers of plaont shutdowms resulting in service
interxuptions even though the rcason may be routine maintenance or
coustruction of pipelines or othex equipment, It appears to the
Commission that when it is known that interruptions will take place
in the future, reasonable notice of this fact should be given.

The asbove matter having been filed, public hearing heving
teen held thereon, and the Commission being fully advised in the
premises,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the applicent is suthorized to file in quadruplicate
with this Commission, after the effective date of this ordexr and in
conformance with the provisions of Gemexal Ordexr No. 96, the schedule
of rates attached herceto as Appendix & and, upon not less than five
days' notice to this Commission and to the public, to make such rates
effective for all service rendered on and after October 1, 1959.




2. That within forty-five days after the cffective date of
thls oxrder, the applicant shall f£ile in quadruplicate with this Commis-
sion, in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96, a
revised tariff service area map acceptable to the Commission and
sample copies of printed forms that are normally used in commection

with sexrvice to its customers.

3. That within i}xty days after the effective date of this
order, the applicant/éhall £file with this Commission four copies of

a comprchensive mep dravm to an indicated scale not smaller than 100
feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various
tracts of land and terxritory served; the principal water prodvection,
storage and distribution facilities; and the location of the various
locsl water system properties of the applicamt.,

4. That beginning with the year 1959, the applicant shall
determine depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable utility
plant by a rate of 3.4 per cent., This rate shall be used until xeview
indicates it should be revised. The applicant shall review the
depreciation rate, using the straight-line remaining life method
whenever major changes in depreciable plant occur and at intervals of
not more than five years, and shall revise the above rate in conform-
suce with such reviews. Results of these reviews shall be submitted

to the Commission,




5,40939 jo

5., Within forty-five days after the effective date of issuance
of this decision, the applicant shall determine what changes he deems
are necessary to remedy the low pressure problem, hereinsbove referred
to, performing whatever tests, pressure or otherwlse, which are neces-
sary; and shall submit to the Commission within such forty-five day
period, a report setting forth such changes togethexr with the appli-
cant's program for bringing these changes into effect, Within an

ﬂﬂﬂlﬂﬂnﬂ m.ﬁ@w dwg M. 'ﬂer appucant 917.911 bave completed said

program and so advised the Commission in writing,
The cffective date of this decision shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
pated at Ban Frazcico , California, this / @:Z%

day of Mé;@édﬁ___v‘ %19?

Comnissioners

Commissiones...Theadore H. Jentlel woine
rocessarily absont, did not pe.:-ticipatc
in the disposition of this procceding.

-8=




cT

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to 8ll meterad water service.

RITOR

The unincorporated area including the subdivisions kmown as Bolsa Knolls,
San Juan Acres, Abel Tract, and vicinity, spproximately four miles north of
Salinas, Monterey County.

RATES Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates:

First 5w cu.ﬁ. or lesa LR R AN ERENE A S L SN R A RN R NN FNY Y] s‘ 3‘%
Nem m cu.ﬁ., mr lm cu.ft. L N R N N R N N N -40
wer l,m cu.ﬁ., mr lw Cu-m. e Peespesasnanve LA R NN .30

Minimum Charge:

<]

For 5/8 x 3/4=50Ch MEteY vevveveceeann cectecacsacneane
For 3/4=50Ch MOLAT eeuveeecccsecasaseassanconses
For 1=inch MetOr cececsvecccsscccsasccvevncans
For ld=inch meter ceetesssennscsassses
For 2einch MOtOT tieecnaresnscsnsncvsosssenaane
For 3=inch meter eeseesnscsccnassnas
For lwinch metar .iiiveccscecacenns esstseranea

F8R[ootw
8888888

o\

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




